PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3209876

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| THE FOUNDRY, INC. | 11/04/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ARDIAN, INC. | |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1810A EMBARCADERO ROAD | |
| City: | PALO ALTO | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 94303 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14162210 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rs.vasciplegal@medtronic.com
Correspondent Name: MEDTRONIC VASCULAR, INC.

Address Line 1: 3576 UNOCAL PLACE

Address Line 4: SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA 95403

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | P0041113.USC4 |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JEFFIE A. KOPCZYNSKI |
| SIGNATURE: | /Jeffie A. Kopczynski/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/03/2015 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=2Foundry to Ardian Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=2Foundry to Ardian Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=2Foundry to Ardian Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=2Foundry to Ardian Executed Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503163261 REEL: 034876 FRAME: 0719

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, The Foundry, LLC, a limited liability company organized under and pursuant to the laws of California ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Ardian, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the patent applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "Assets");
- (b) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents or other governmental grants or issuances (i) to which any of the Assets directly or indirectly claims priority and/or (ii) for which any of the Assets directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions of any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts (i) to which any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or (ii) for which any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (c) directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Assets below and whether or not rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) all rights to all patents, patent applications and/or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any of the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (e) to the extent that any such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries (i) are included in any claim in any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (e), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in any reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (e), and/or (iii) could have been and/or could be included as a claim in any continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations and/or divisions of any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (e);
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights, including, without limitation, all rights under Assets and/or under or on account of any of the foregoing categories (a) through (g), including without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for: (1) damages, (2) injunctive relief, and (3) other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement;
- (i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Assets or any of the foregoing categories (a) through (h).

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

141

·

United States of America
State of
County of

On this day of second of the foregoing infortunent, and acknowledged execution of the same.

SCHEDULE 1

ASSETS

| Title | Application Number | Filing Date | Published Application/ Patent Number |
|---|-----------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------|
| SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SELECTIVE DENERVATION OF HEART DYSRHYTHMIAS | 11/133,088 | May 18, 2005 | US 2005/0261672 |
| SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR NEUROMODULATION FOR TREATMENT OF PAIN AND OTHER DISORDERS ASSOCIATED WITH NERVE CONDUCTION | 11/459,582 | July 24, 2006 | US 2007/0021803 |
| SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR NEUROMODULATION FOR TREATMENT OF PAIN AND OTHER DISORDERS ASSOCIATED WITH NERVE CONDUCTION | 12/567,521 | September 25, 2009 | |
| SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR NEUROMODULATION FOR TREATMENT OF PAIN AND OTHER DISORDERS ASSOCIATED WITH NERVE CONDUCTION | 60/701747 | July 22, 2005 | N/A |

phil

- 1 -

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEGEMENT

| tate Of California | |
|--|--|
| ounty of <u>San 17/19780</u> |) |
| n <u>4 //0/2009</u> before me, | Joseph G. Cabell Notary Public |
| ersonally appeared | as Giftoro III |
| JOSEPH G. CASELL Commission # 1629965 Notary Public - California # San Mateo County My Comm. Expires Jan 12, 2010 | who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledgement to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the persons(s) acted executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PURJURY under the laws of the State of California that the forgoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| | WITNESS my hand and official Seal Signature |
| Place Notary Seal Above | Signature of Notary Public |
| | ulired by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document ulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. |
| Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: | SIGNLY OF PATENT RIGHTS |
| Document Date: 4 No. 200 | |
| Signers(s) Other Than Named Above: | 1101e |
| Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) | |
| Signer Name: | Signer Name: |
| ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate OfficerTitle(s): ☐ Partner☐Limited ☐General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: | ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer—Title(s): ☐ Partner☐Limited ☐General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator |
| Signer Is Representing: | |

4 (1) 5 (1)